

# 23-1177-cv

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

ARIZONA BEVERAGES USA, LLC,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

*v.*

HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of New York*

---

## BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

---

---

Amanda Peterson  
Johnathan C. Lerner  
LERNER, ARNOLD & WINSTON, LLP  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee*  
286 Fifth Avenue, 12th Floor  
New York, New York 10001  
212-686-4655

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STANDARDS OF REVIEW AND APPLICABLE LAW.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	12
 POINT ONE	
PLAINTIFF INCURRED ITS LOSS DURING THE APPLICABLE PERIOD OF RESTORATION .....	12
A. Arizona's Property Covered Under The Extra Expense Provisions Includes Its Destroyed Data .....	13
B. Arizona's Losses Were Incurred Prior to January 8, 2018 .....	16
C. The Extra Expense and Income Coverages Provisions Apply to Arizona's Loss .....	20
D. Hanover Has Admitted Coverage For Arizona's Extra Expense Loss .....	21
 POINT TWO	
NO QUESTION OF MATERIAL FACT PRECLUDES A GRANT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN ARIZONA'S FAVOR .....	24

POINT THREE

HANOVER WAIVED THE ARGUMENTS ASSERTED HERE BY FAILING TO RAISE THEM BEFORE THE DISTRICT COURT .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505 (1986).....	23
<i>Auten v. Auten</i> , 124 N.E.2d 99 (1954) .....	9
<i>Bartels v. Schwarz</i> , 643 F. App'x 54 (2d Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Bernstein Liebhard LLP v. Sentinel Ins. Co. Ltd.</i> , 162 A.D.3d 605, 78 N.Y.S.3d 339 (1st Dept. 2018), <i>lv denied</i> 32 N.Y.3d 916 (2019) .....	19, 20
<i>Carey v. Crescenzi</i> , 923 F.2d 18 (2nd Cir. 1991) .....	9
<i>Certain Underwriters of Lloyd's of London v. Foster Wheeler</i> , 36 A.D.3d 17 (1st Dept. 2006) .....	9
<i>City of New York v. Evanston ins. Co.</i> , 39 A.D.3d 153 (2nd Dept. 2007) .....	10, 25
<i>EP Resorts, Inc. v Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , 2023 US Dist LEXIS 12812, No. 21-cv-00281-PAB-STV (D.Colo. Jan. 25, 2023).....	19
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	9
<i>Eurospark Indus. v Underwriters at Lloyds</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 345 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	17
<i>Fishbowl Solutions, Inc. v. Hanover Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 16699749 (D. Minn. Nov. 3, 2022).....	26
<i>Gates v State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 196 S.W.3d 761 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2005).....	17

<i>High Country Arts &amp; Craft Guild v Hartford Fire Ins. Co.,</i> 126 F3d 629 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>J.P. Morgan Sec. Inc. v. Vigilant Ins. Co.,</i> ____ N.E.3d ___, 2021 N.Y. Slip Op. 06528, 2021 WL 5492781 (Nov. 23, 2021).....	10, 14
<i>Kel Kim Corp. v. Central Mkts.,</i> 70 N.Y.2d 900 (1987) .....	15
<i>Ment Bros. Iron Works Co., Inc. v. Interstate Fire &amp; Casualty, Co.,</i> 702 F.3d 118 (2nd Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Mount Vernon Fire Ins. Co. v. Belize NY, Inc.,</i> 277 F.3d 232 (2nd Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. TransCanada Energy USA, Inc.,</i> 153 A.D.3d 1153 (1st Dept. 2017) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Mar. 2, 2016).....	17
<i>New England Systems, Inc. v. Citizens Ins. Co. of America,</i> 2022 WL 17585966 (D. Conn. Dec. 12, 2022) .....	26
<i>Primavera v Rose &amp; Kiernan,</i> 248 A.D.2d 842, 670 N.Y.S.2d 223 (3rd Dept. 1998).....	10, 25
<i>Provost v. City of Newburgh,</i> 262 F.3d 146 (2nd Cir. 2001) .....	9, 26
<i>Reed v. McCord,</i> 160 N.Y. 330, 54 N.E. 737 (1899).....	22
<i>Schmidt v. Polish People's Republic,</i> 742 F.2d 67 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	9, 20, 26
<i>SR Int'l Bus. Ins. Co. v. World Trade Ctr. Props., LLC,</i> 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13001 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2005).....	15
<i>Yassin v. Blackman,</i> 188 A.D.3d 62 (2nd Dept. 2020) .....	22

*Zdziebloski v. Town of E. Greenbush,*  
336 F. Supp. 2d 194 (N.D.N.Y. 2004).....9

*Zurich Ins. Co. v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.,*  
642 N.E.2d 1065 (1994) .....9

## **Rules**

Fed. R. Ev. Rule 801 .....22

Fed. R. Ev. Rule 801(d)(2)(C)-(D) .....22

## **Other Authorities**

“Replace,” Merriam-Webster Dictionary, available at  
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/replace> .....15
